Quasi-Public

Rhode Island College

SECTION 1 -- RIVIP VENDOR INFORMATION

| Bid/RFP Number: | 41452 |
|----------------------------|--|
| Bid/RFP Title: | Bid# 41452 - Wall & Painting Improvements - Studen |
| Bid Contact Person: | Purchasing - RIC |
| Bid Contact Phone: | 401-456-8047 |
| Opening Date & Time: | 11/22/2016 11:30 AM |
| RIVIP Vendor ID #: | 827 |
| Vendor Name: | Dome Construction Co. |
| Address: | P.O. Box 157 |
| Telephone: | 401-723-2877 |
| Fax: | 401-723-3039 |
| E-Mail: | domeconstruction@juno.com |
| Contact Person: | Peter Grundy |
| Title: | President |

.....

NOTE: AWARD OF CONTRACTS AND PURCHASE ORDERS SHALL BE SUBJECT, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PURCHASING AGENT, TO THE OFFEROR COMPLETING AN ON-LINE RIVIP REGISTRATION at www.purchasing.state.ri.us. It is THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE VENDOR to make on-line corrections/updates using the Vendor maintenance program on the RI Division of Purchases Web Site.

Submission Information

Submit offers as required within the Bid/RFP document. This contract is NOT a state bid.

| Signature below commits vendor to the attached offer and that the above statements and information are accurate, (| d cartifies (1) that the offer has taken into account all solicitation 3) that vendor understands and has complied with the requireme | amendiments, (2) ints set forth. |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| Ceter Shun | Date // 6-/_ 1-0 | • |
| Vendor's Signature: I/we certify that the above vendor informat RETER GRUNDY | 0 | |
| Print Name and Title of company official signing offer | | |

Quasi-Public

Rhode Island College

SECTION 1 - RIVIP VENDOR INFORMATION

| Bid/RFP Number: | 41452A1 |
|---------------------------|--|
| Bid/RFP Title: | Addendum #1 - Bid# 41452 - Wall & Painting Improvements - Student Union Ballroom - RIC |
| Bid Contact Person: | Purchasing - RIC |
| Bid Contact Phone: | 401-456-8047 |
| Opening Date & Time: | 11/22/2016 11:30 AM |
| RIVIP Vendor ID #: | 827 |
| Vendor Name: | Dome Construction Co. |
| Address: | P.O. Box 157 |
| Telephone: | 401-723-2877 |
| Fax: | 401-723-3039 |
| E-Mail: | domeconstruction@juno.com |
| Contact Person: | Peter Grundy |
| Title: | President |

NOTE: AWARD OF CONTRACTS AND PURCHASE ORDERS SHALL BE SUBJECT, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PURCHASING AGENT, TO THE OFFEROR COMPLETING AN ON-LINE RIVIP REGISTRATION at www.purchasing.state.ri.us. It is THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE VENDOR to make on-line corrections/updates using the Vendor maintenance program on the RI Division of Purchases Web Site.

Submission Information

Submit offers as required within the Bid/RFP document. This contract is NOT a state bid.

| Signature below commits vendor to the attached offer and certifies that the above statements and information are accurate, (3) that ver | (1) that the offer has taken into account all solicitation amendments, (2) ndor understands and has complied with the requirements set forth. |
|---|--|
| Vendor's Signature: I/we cartify that the above vendor information iscorr | |
| PETER GRINDY | PRES. |
| Print Name and Title of company official signing offer | |

11/2/16



RHODE ISLAND

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

600 Mt. Pleasant Avenue, Building #5 Providence, Rhode Island 02908 Phone: 401-456-8047 Fax: 401-456-8528

INVITATION TO BID

SOLICITATION NUMBER: 41452 SOLICITATION TITLE: Wall and Painting Improvements – Student Union Ballroom - RIC

BID PROPOSAL SUBMISSION DEADLINE: November 22, 2016 at 11:30 AM

MANDATORY PRE-BID/PROPOSAL CONFERENCE: DATE: NOVEMBER 10, 2016 AT 8:30 AM LOCATION OF PRE-BID: DONOVAN DINING CENTER FACULTY CENTER PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND REQUIRED: YES BOND REQUIRED: YES

Note to Bidders: Questions concerning this solicitation may be emailed to no later than 11/15/16 @ 2:00 PM (EST). Please reference the Bid # on all correspondence. Questions received if any, will be posted on the internet as an addendum to this solicitation. It is the responsibility of all interested parties to download the information.

| FEIN: | 05-0284980 |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| VENDOR NAME: | DOME CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. |
| ADDRESS: | RO. BOX 157 CUMBERIND RJ |
| TELEPHONE: | 723-2977 |
| FAX: | 723-3-39 |
| CONTACT PERSON: | Nick Rivello |
| EMAIL: | DOMECONSTRUCTION @ JUNO. COM |
| TITLE: | GEN. MGR. |
| | |

NOTICE TO VENDORS:

Each bid proposal for a *public works project* must include a "public copy" to be available for public inspection upon the opening of bids. Bid proposals that do not include a copy for public inspection will be deemed nonresponsive. For further information on how to comply with this statutory requirement, see R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 37-2-18(b) and (j). Also see Procurement Regulations 5.11, and in addition, for highway and bridge projects, also see Procurement Regulations 5.13, accessible at www.purchasing.ri.gov.

SECTION 2 --- DISCLOSURES

Bidders must respond to every statement. Bid proposals submitted without a complete response may be deemed nonresponsive.

Indicate "Y" (Yes) or "N" (No) for Disclosures 1-4, and if "Yes," provide details below

<u>N</u> 1. State whether the Bidder, group officer, director, manager, stockholder, member, partner, or other owner or principal of the Bidder or any parent, subsidiary, or applied has been subject to suspension or debarment by any federal, state, or municipal governmental authority, or the subject of criminal prosecution, or convicted of a criminal offense within the previous 5 years. If "Yes," provide details below.

 \mathcal{N}_2 . State whether the Bidder, or any officer, director, manager, stockholder, member, partner, or other owner or principal of the Bidder or any parent, subsidiary, or affiliate has had any contracts with a federal, state, or municipal governmental authority terminated for any reason within the previous 5 years. If "Yes," provide details below.

23. State whether the Bidder, or any officer, director, manager, stockholder, member, partner, or other owner or principal of the Bidder or any parent, subsidiary, or affiliate has been fined more than \$5000 for violation(s) of any Rhode Island environmental law(s) by the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management within the previous 5 years. If "Yes," provide details below.

1. State whether any officer, director, manager, stockholder, member, partner, or other owner or principal of the Bidder is serving or has served within the past two calendar years as either an appointed or elected official of any state governmental authority or quasi-public corporation, including without limitation, any entity created as a legislative body or public or state agency by the general assembly or constitution of this state.

Disclosure details (continue on additional sheet if necessary):

SECTION 3 - OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE

Bidders must provide all relevant information. Bid proposals submitted without a complete response may be deemed nonresponsive.

If the Bidder is publicly held, the Bidder may provide owner information about only those stockholders, members, partners, or other owners that hold at least 10% of the record or beneficial equity interests of the Bidder; otherwise, complete ownership disclosure is required.

List each officer, director, manager, stockholder, member, partner, or other owner or principle of the Bidder, and each intermediate parent company and the ultimate parent company of the Bidder. For each individual, provide his or her name, business address, principal occupation, position with the Bidder, and the percentage of ownership, if any, he or she holds in the Bidder, and each intermediate parent company and the ultimate parent company of the bidder.

ETER GIENNOY-P.O. BOX 157 CUMBERUMO, ICT - FRESIDENT -100%0 EBORAN BRUNDY - SECRETHRY FO DOX 155 CUMBERUMO AZ

SECTION 4 – CERTIFICATIONS

Bidders must respond to every statement. Bid proposals submitted without a complete response may be deemed nonresponsive.

Indicate Yes (Y) or No (N) and if No, provide details below:

THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT:

- 1. The Bidder will immediately disclose, in writing, to the State Purchasing Agent any potential conflict of interest which may occur during the term of any contract awarded pursuant to the solicitation.
- 2. The Bidder possesses all licenses and anyone who will perform any work will possess all licenses required by applicable federal, state, and local law necessary to perform the requirements any contract awarded pursuant to this solicitations and will maintain all required licenses during the term of any contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation. In the event that any required license shall lapse or be restricted or suspended, the Bidder shall immediately notify the State Purchasing Agent in writing.
- 3. The Bidder will maintain all required liceases during the term of any contract pursuant to this solicitation. In the event that any required interance shall lapse of be canceled, the Bidder will immediately notify the State Purchasing Agent in writing.
- 4. The Bidder understands that falsification of any information in this bid proposal or failure to notify the State Purchasing Agent of any changes in any disclosures or certifications in the Bidder Certification may be grounds for suspension, debarment, and/or prosecution for fraud.
 - 5. The Bidder has not paid and will not pay any bonus, commission, fee, gratuity, or other remuneration to any employee or

Official of the State of Rhode Island or any subdivision of the State of Rhode Island or other governmental authority for the purpose of obtaining an award of a contract pursuant to this solicitation. The Bidder further certifies that no bonus, commission, fee, gratuity, or other remuneration has been or will be received from any third party or paid to any third party contingent on the award of a contract pursuant to this solicitation.

- 6. This bid proposal is not a collusive bid proposal. Neither the Bidder, nor any of its owners, stockholders, members, partners, principles, directors, mangers, officers, employees, or agents has in any way colluded, conspired, or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other bidder or person to submit a collusive bid proposal in response to the solicitation or to refrain from submitting a bid proposal in response to the solicitation, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or other communication with any other bidder or person to fix the price or prices in the bid proposal or the bid proposal of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost component of the bid price in the bid proposal or the bid proposal of any other bidder, or to secure through any collusion conspiracy, or unlawful agreement any advantage against the State of Rhode Island or any person with an interest in the contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation. The bid price in the bid proposal is fair and proper and is not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, or unlawful agreement on the part of the bidder, its owners, stockholders, members, partners, principals, directors, managers, officers, employees, or agents.
 - 7. The Bidder: (i) is not identified on the General Treasurer's list created pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws 37-2.5-3 as a person or entity engaging in investment activities in Iran described in 37-2.5-2(b); and (ii) is not engaging in any such investment activities in Iran.
 - 8. The Bidder will comply with all of the laws that are incorporated into and/or applicable to any contract with the State of Rhode Island

Certification details (continue on additional sheet if necessary):

Submission by the Bidder of a bid proposal pursuant to this solicitation constitutes an offer to contract with the State of Rhode Island through the Division of Purchases on the terms and conditions contained in this solicitation and the bid proposal. The Bidder certifies that: (1) the Bidder has reviews this solicitation and agrees to comply with its terms and conditions; (2) the bid proposal is based on this solicitation; and (3) the information submitted in the bid proposal (including this Bidder Certification Form) is accurate and complete. The Bidder acknowledges that the terms and conditions of this solicitation and the bid proposal will be incorporated into any contract awarded to the Bidder pursuant to this solicitation and the bid proposal. The person signing below represents, under penalty of perjury, that he or she is fully informed regarding the preparation and contents of this bid proposal and has been duly authorized to execute and submit this bid proposal on behalf of the Bidder.

BIDDER

Date: //-2/-/6

nature in ink SRUND Y

inted name and title of person signing on behalf of Bidder

ate/time stamp in the reception area

orm W-9 (Rev. 3/7/11)

State of Rhode Island PAYER'S REQUEST FOR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND CERTIFICATION

THE IRS REQUIRES THAT YOU FURNISH YOUR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER TO US. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION CAN RESULT IN A \$50 PENALTY BY THE IRS. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL, PLEASE PROVIDE US WITH YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN) IN THE SPACE INDICATED BELOW. IF YOU ARE A COMPANY OR A CORPORATION, PLEASE PROVIDE US WITH YOUR EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN) WHERE INDICATED.

| Taxpeyer Identification Number (T.I.N.) | | | |
|--|---------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Enter your taxpayer identification number in the appropriate box. For most | Social Security No. (SSN) | Employer ID No. (EIN) | |
| individuals, this is your social security number. | | 050284980 | |
| NAME DOME CONSTRI | netion Co. INC | • | |
| ADDRESS P.O. BOX 1 | 57 | | |
| (REMITTANCE ADDRESS, IF DIFFERENT) | | | |
| CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE | BERLAND, RI | 0286Y | |
| | • | | |

CERTIFICATION: Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- (1) The number shown on this form is my correct Taxpayer Identification Number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and
- (2) I am not subject to backup withholding because either: (A) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (B) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding.

<u>Certification Instructions</u> – You must cross out item (2) above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are subject to backup withholding because of under-reporting interest or dividends on your tax return. However, if after being notified by IRS that you were subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup withholding you received another notification from IRS that you are no longer subject to backup you have a subject you are no longer subject to backup you are no longer y

| PLEASE SIGN HERE | eter, | Shind | TITLE R | z ej | DATE 1-21-16 TEL NO 723 | <u>1287</u> 7 |
|-------------------|---------------|------------|---------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|---------------|
| BUSINESS DESIGNA | TION: | | J | | | |
| Please Check One: | Individual [| Medical Se | arvices Corporation | n 🗋 | Government/Nonprofit Corporation | |
| | Partnership [| Corporatio | n 🗹 🛛 Trust/E | Estate 🗌 | Legal Services Corporation | |

NAME: Be sure to enter your full and correct name as listed in the IRS file for you or your business.

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE: Enter your primary business address and remittance address if different from your primary address). If you operate a business at more than one location, adhere to the following:

- Same T.I.N. with more than one location attach a list of location addresses with remittance address for each location and indicate to which location the year-end tax information return should be mailed.
- 2) Different T.I.N. for each different location submit a completed W-9 form for each T.I.N. and location. (One year-end tax information return will be reported for each T.I.N. and remittance address.)

CERTIFICATION - Sign the certification, enter your title, date, and your telephone number (including area code and extension).

BUSINESS TYPE CHECK-OFF - Check the appropriate box for the type of business ownership.

Mail to: Rhode Island College, Purchasing Department, Building #5 600 Mt. Fleasant Avenue, Providence, RI 02908

Solicitation #: 41452 Solicitation Title: Wall & Painting Improvements – Student Union Ballroom -Rhode Island College

BID FORM

| To: | Rhode Island College |
|---------|---|
| | Purchasing Office, Building 5 - East Campus |
| | 600 Mt. Pleasant Avenue, Providence, RI 02908 |
| Bidder: | DOME CONSTRUCTION CO. JAC. |
| | Legal name of entity PD BOX 157 CUMBERLAND RT 02864 |
| | Address (streetleip)/state/zip) Nich Gyero Nich Dome & Juno. Com |
| | Contact name Contact email |
| | 723-28/7 723-3039 |
| | Contact telephone Contact fax |

1. BASE BID PRICE

The Bidder submits this bid proposal to perform all of the work (including labor and materials) described in the solicitation for this Base Bid Price (*including the costs for all Allowances, Bonds, and Addenda*):

00 (base bid price in figures printed electronically, typed, or handwritten legibly in ink) (base bid price in words printed electronically, typed, or handwritten legibly in ink)

<u>Allowances</u>

There are no allowances for this project.

• Bonds

The Base Bid Price *includes* the costs for all Bid and Payment and Performance Bonds required by the solicitation.

. .

Solicitation #: 41452 Solicitation Title: Wall & Painting Improvements – Student Union Ballroom -Rhode Island College

<u>Addenda</u>

The Bidder has examined the entire solicitation (including the following Addenda), and the Base Bid Price <u>includes</u> the costs of any modifications required by the Addenda.

| All Addenda must be acknowledged. |
|------------------------------------|
| Addendum No. 1 dated:6 - / 6 - / 6 |
| Addendum No. 2 dated: |
| Addendum No. 3 dated: |

2. <u>ALTERNATES</u> (Additions/Subtractions to Base Bid Price)

There are no alternates for this project.

3. UNIT PRICES

The Bidder submits these predetermined Unit Prices as the basis for any change orders approved in advance by the State. These Unit Prices include <u>all</u> costs, including labor, materials, services, regulatory compliance, overhead, and profit.

1. None

4. <u>CONTRACT TIME</u>

The Bidder offers to perform the work in accordance with the timeline specified below:

- Start of construction: December 16, 2016 (Dependent on Issuance of Award)
- Final completion: January 6, 2017

Solicitation #: 41452 Solicitation Title: Wall & Painting Improvements – Student Union Ballroom -Rhode Island College

5. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The successful bidder awarded a contract pursuant to this solicitation shall be liable for and pay the State, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the following amount for <u>each</u> calendar day of delay beyond the date for substantial completion, as determined in the sole discretion of the State:

\$400.00 per calendar day

This bid proposal is irrevocable for 60 days from the bid proposal submission deadline.

If the Bidder is determined to be the successful bidder pursuant to this solicitation, the Bidder will promptly: (i) comply with each of the requirements of the Tentative Letter of Award; and (ii) commence and diligently pursue the work upon issuance and receipt of the purchase order from the State and authorization from the user agency.

The person signing below certifies that he or she has been duly authorized to execute and submit this bid proposal on behalf of the Bidder.

Date: //-2/-/6

BIDDER

Signature in ink

Printed name and tille of person signing on behalf of Bidder

Bidder's Contractor Registration Number



NGM Insurance Company • Old Dominion Insurance Company Main Street America Assurance Company • MSA Insurance Company Information Systems and Services Corporation

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)

Dome Construction Co. Inc PO Box 157 Cumberland, RI 02864

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)

NGM insurance Company 4601 Touchton Road East, Suite 3400 Jacksonville, FL 32245

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)

Rhode Island College 600 Mt. Pleasant Avenue Providence, RI 02908

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five percent of Amount Bid Dollars (\$ 5% of Amount Bid), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for (Here insert full name, address and description of project)

Invitation# 41452 Wall & Painting Improvements - Student Union Ball Room

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be nulf and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

| Signed and sealed this 21st day of November, 2016 | |
|---|---|
| La (Witness) | Dome Construction Co. Inc. (Principal) |
| C. D.D.R. | (Title) PRESIDENT PEYER GRUNDY NGM Insurance Company |
| (Witness) | (Surety) Muchul & Crautin |
| | (Title) Attorney-in-fact Michelle S. Crabtree |

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA) by the NGM Insurance Company of 4601 Touchton Road East, Suite 3400, Jacksonville, FL 32256 904-739-0873. The language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310, February, 1970 edition.

SANCH RESERVICE COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

06-02995279

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Plotida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville. State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the end affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or the could writings obligation in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attended in the sed stocks the power and authority given to them. "

does hereby make, constitute and appoint Bounn M Gelsonaino, John J Daly, Michelle S Crabtree, REAL VICTOR

its true and lawful Athomson in-fact, to make, execute, scal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its ant end deed, undertakings, meographics contracts of indensity, or other writings oblightory is pours of a board suffer - 1 <u>1</u>

and to bind biGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly And the form the state of the s

This power of stionacy as signational stated by facsantle under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM insurance Company et a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Votest That the structure of signature authorized by GerBy-Laws and the company seal may be allowed by factimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond; undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal, when so used being hareby adapted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid and basing mon the company with the same force and office as shough manually attract.

IN WITNESS WHICREOF, NOW Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this Stil day of January, 2016.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

8 RO Bruce R Fox Vice President, Ceneral **Counsel and Soorstary**

State of Florida.

County of Duval. On this January 8, 2016, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and

of said Company, aforesaid that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have become set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville. Florida this 8th day of January, 2016.

I, Nancy Okordano-Ramon, Vice President of NOM Insurance Company, do hereby service that the above and foregoing is a true and any of a Poune of Atlance executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect. S WARRECH, I have bereased set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville Florida this E day of Alarthe

KALINA AT . to 55 street Supp

2 20 30 granters a second, paragraph, the background, has sampline int, goin machine vaturment, and a